

No. 22-30320

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN, ALSO KNOWN AS GOVERNOR;
URBAN LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL., JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, NEW ORLEANS
CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:86-CV-4075
HONORABLE SUSIE MORGAN, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**EN BANC SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES RONALD CHISOM, MARIE BOOKMAN, AND
URBAN LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA**

Leah C. Aden
Alaizah Koorji
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10006
Tel. (212) 965-7715
laden@naacpldf.org

William P. Quigley
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
7214 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, Louisiana 70118
Tel. (504) 710-3074
quigley77@gmail.com

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Michael de Leeuw
Amanda Giglio
COZEN O'CONNOR
3 WTC, 175 Greenwich Street
55th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 908-1131
mdeleeuw@cozen.com

Ronald L. Wilson
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4100
New Orleans, Louisiana 70139
Tel. (504) 525-4361
cabral2@aol.com

Andrew D. Linz
Joan Taylor
COZEN O'CONNOR
Liberty Place, 1650 Market Street
Suite 2800
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

*Attorneys for Ronald Chisom, Marie Bookman and Urban League of La.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON REHEARING2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 A. The District Court Unquestionably Had Jurisdiction to Resolve the Attorney General’s Motion.....6

 B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding That the Terms of the Consent Decree Expressly Require Future Compliance.....11

 C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Heightened Discretion When It Denied the Attorney General’s Motion to Dissolve the Decree.19

 1. The Attorney General Obscures the Proper Standard of Review.20

 2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that the Attorney General Failed to Meet Her Evidentiary Burden under *Rufo*. ...22

 D. The Attorney General Failed to Show, Under Any Standard, That the Consent Decree Was “Satisfied” Under Rule 60(b)(5).....28

CONCLUSION34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Borel ex rel. A.L. v. Sch. Bd. Saint Martin Par.</i> , 44 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (2021) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 38 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2022) | 2, 3, 10, 22 |
| <i>Baldwin v. Bd. of Supervisors for Univ. of La. Sys.</i> , 156 So. 3d 33 (La. 2014) | 15 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , No. Civ. A. 86-4057, 1989 WL 106485 (E.D. La. Sept. 19, 1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cooper v. Noble</i> , 33 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1994) | 3, 19 |
| <i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)..... | 6 |
| <i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006) | 21, 22 |

Frew v. Hawkins,
 401 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Tex. 2005).....16, 17

Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins,
 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....8, 9, 11

Frew v. Janek (Frew I)
 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015)12, 28, 29

Frew v. Janek (Frew II),
 820 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2016)34

Gilbert v. Donahoe,
 751 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2014)28

Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....9, 18

Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rufo (Rufo II),
 12 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1993).....30, 31

J.G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Rochester City Sch. Dist.,
 193 F. Supp. 2d 693 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....29, 30

Johnson v. Heffron,
 88 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 1996)29, 30

*Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. Comm’r of Dep’t of
 Developmental Servs.*,
 215 N.E.3d 1119 (Mass. 2023).....33

LULAC v. City of Boerne,
 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)23

M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott,
 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)9

Massie v. Inexco Oil Co.,
 798 F.2d 777 (5th Cir. 1986)12

Milliken v. Bradley,
 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....9

Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
864 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2017)2, 3, 10, 21, 22, 23

N.L.R.B. v. Carpenters 46 N. Cal. Cntys. Conf. Bd.,
No. 86-7110, 1991 WL 680341 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 1999).....32

Peery v. City of Miami,
977 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2020)32

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992).....20, 23, 24

Smith v. Sch. Bd. of Concordia Par.,
88 F.4th 588 (5th Cir. 2023)21

Southmark Props. v. Charles House Corp.,
742 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1984) 7

Sullivan v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
475 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1973)31

Sundown Energy, L.P. v. Haller,
773 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2014) 12

Texas v. Ala.-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.,
918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)2

United States v. City of New Orleans,
731 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2013)24

United States v. Michigan,
Nos. 94-2391, 95-1258, 1995 WL 469430 (6th Cir. Aug. 7, 1995).....33

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002).....11

United States v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
No. 88-1886-CIV, 2010 WL 6268442 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2010).....24

United States v. Swift & Co.,
286 U.S. 106 (1932).....29

Wells v. Edwards,
347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972).....25

White v. Nat’l Football League,
585 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2009)24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13317

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2046 (2024)12

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2049 (2024)13

Other Authorities

Bill Search for the 2024 First Extraordinary Session, La. State
Legislature, <https://legis.la.gov/legis/BillSearchList.aspx?srch=s>
(last visited Mar. 28, 2024).....17

13 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and
Procedure* § 3522 (3d ed. 2023).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....1, 10, 19, 20, 28
